

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS  
BOARD REGION 28**

**LABORERS' INTERNATIONAL UNION OF  
NORTH AMERICA, LOCAL 872**

**and**

**Case 28-CC-148007**

**NAV-LVH, LLC d/b/a WESTGATE  
LAS VEGAS RESORT & CASINO**

---

**WESTGATE'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF EXCEPTIONS TO  
ADMINISTRATIVE LAW JUDGE'S DECISION OF AUGUST 21, 2015**

Myrna L. Maysonet  
GREENSPOON MARDER, P.A.  
*Attorneys for Westgate*  
7891 West Charleston, Suite 160  
Las Vegas, NV 89117  
Telephone: (702) 978-4247  
Facsimile: (407) 563-9665  
[myrna.maysonet@gmlaw.com](mailto:myrna.maysonet@gmlaw.com)

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....1

    A. OVERVIEW OF EXCEPTIONS.....1

    B. RELEVANT FACTS.....1

II. ISSUES AND EXCEPTIONS PRESENTED.....6

III. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....6

IV. CONGRESSIONAL PURPOSE OF SECTION 8(b)(4) AND STANDARD OF LAW...8

V. ARGUMENT.....10

    I. THE ALJ ERRED IN CONCLUDING THAT THE UNION DID NOT ENGAGE IN ILLEGAL SECONDARY BOYCOTT IN VIOLATION OF SECTION 8(B)(4) (II) OF THE NLRA BY ENGAGING IN REPEATED TRESPASS OF WESTGATE’S PROPERTY AND ILLEGALLY ERECTING NUMEROUS INFLATABLES DURING A FOUR DAY PERIOD.....10

        A. THE DECISION CANNOT STAND AS IT IS A WHOLESALERE PUDIATION OF BINDING NLRB AND SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT MAKING IT UNREASONABLE.....10

            1. THE NLRA DOES NOT BESTOW ONTO UNIONS OWNERSHIP OR POSSESSORY RIGHTS- WHICH THEY NEVER POSSESSED IN THE FIRST PLACE- TO A SECONDARY EMPLOYER’S PRIVATE PROPERTY AND THE ALJ ERRED BY DEPARTING FROM CONTROLLING PRECEDENT.....10

                (a) THE SUPREME COURT IN BABCOCK AND LECHMERE SEVERELY LIMITED THE INSTANCES IN WHICH A NONEMPLOYEE UNION ORGANIZER MAY ACCESS AN EMPLOYER’S PRIVATE PROPERTY FOR SECTION 7 ORGANIZATIONAL PURPOSES ONLY.....11

                (b) THE ALJ ERRED IN ARBITRARILY CREATING AN “EQUITABLE BALANCING TEST” OF WESTGATE’S OWNERSHIP RIGHTS AND BY IMPOSING AN UNLAWFUL “ACCOMMODATION” WHICH ARE “FACTORS” INCOMPATIBLE WITH THE PRINCIPLES ENUNCIATED IN LECHMERE.....15

2.	THE ALJ ERRED BY WANTONLY DISREGARDING OVER TWO HUNDRED YEARS OF AMERICAN JURISPRUDENCE CONTROLLING PRIVATE PROPERTY OWNERSHIP.....	17
	(a) THE EASEMENT HOLDERS CANNOT “GRANT” ACCESS TO WESTGATE’S PROPERTY TO THIRD PARTIES NOR MODIFY THE NATURE AND USE OF THE EASEMENT.....	18
	(b) THE ALJ ERRED BY INFERRING THAT THE ABSENCE OF A “PRIVATE PROPERTY SIGN” ON THE “UTILITY CUT-OUTS” TRANSFORMED PRIVATE PROPERTY INTO A PUBLIC FORUM PERMITTING THE UNION UNFETTERED ACCESS TO UTILIZE WESTGATE’S PRIVATE PROPERTY.....	21
	(c) THE FIRST AMENDMENT OF THE CONSTITUTION DOES NOT ABSOLVE OR AUTHORIZES LOCAL 872’S TRESPASS OF WESTGATE’S PRIVATE PROPERTY.....	21
3.	ELIASON AND ITS PROGENY ARE FACTUALLY AND LEGALLY DISTINGUISHABLE AS THEY DO NOT INVOLVE NOR SANCTION UNION TRESPASS AS PROTECTED CONDUCT UNDER SECTION 8(B)(4)(II) AND THE ALJ DEPARTED FROM BOARD PRECEDENT WHEN CONCLUDING OTHERWISE.....	25
	(a) THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION IN 520 MICHIGAN AVENUE ASSOCIATES SUPPORTS A FINDING THAT LOCAL 872’S ACTIONS RAN AFOUL OF SECTION 8(B)(4) AND THE ALJ ERRED BY CONCLUDING OTHERWISE.....	28
	(b) LOCAL 872’S REPEATED TRESPASS ONTO WESTGATE’S PROPERTY IS THE EPITOME OF COERCIVE ACTIVITY PROSCRIBED IN SECTION 8(B)(4).....	31
4.	THE ALJ’S CREDIBILITY FINDINGS CONCERNING MR. DASILVA WERE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE.....	33
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>520 S. Michigan Avenue Assoc., Ltd. v. UNITE HERE Local 1</i> , 760 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2014).....	28, 31
<i>A &amp; E Food Co. I, Inc.</i> , 339 NLRB 860 (2003).....	21
<i>Agency for Int'l Dev. v. Alliance for Open Soc'y Int'l, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2321 (2013) .....	22
<i>Arkansas Educ. Television Com'n v. Forbes</i> , 523 U.S. 666 (1998) .....	22
<i>Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105 (1956) .....	10, 11, 30
<i>Boyd v. McDonald</i> 81 Nev. 642 (1965).....	18
<i>Bristol Farms</i> , 311 NLRB 437 (1993).....	10
<i>Cable Arizona Corp. v. Coxcom, Inc.</i> , 261 F.3d 871 (9th Cir. 2001)) .....	20
<i>Carpenters Local 1506 (Eliason &amp; Knuth of Arizona, Inc.)</i> , 355 NLRB 797 (2010).....	25
<i>Carpenters Local 1506 (Marriott Warner Center)</i> , 355 NLRB 1330 (2010).....	25
<i>City of Las Vegas v. Cliffs Shadows Prof'l Plaza</i> , 293 P.3d 860 (Nev. 2013) .....	19
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building and Construction Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988) .....	27, 29, 31
<i>Eliason</i> , 355 NLRB 797 .....	25, 26, 27
<i>Fairmont Hotel</i> , 282 NLRB 139 (1986).....	12
<i>Glendale Assoc. v. NLRB</i> 347 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Hawkins v. City &amp; County of Denver</i> , 170 F.3d 1281 (10th Cir.1999).....	25
<i>Healthcare Employees Union, Local 399 v. NLRB</i> , 463 F.3d 909 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8

<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976) .....	12
<i>Int'l Soc'y for Krishna Consciousness v. Lee (ISKCON)</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992) .....	24
<i>Jean Country</i> , 291 NLRB 11 (1988).....	12
<i>Kentov v. Sheet Metal Workers' Int'l Ass'n Local 15</i> , 418 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir.2005).....	9
<i>Lakeland Health Care Associates, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 696 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2012).....	7, 8
<i>Lechmere, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 502 U.S. 527 (1992) .....	10, 11, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 30, 32
<i>Mobil Exploration and Producing U.S. Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 200 F.3d 230 (5th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Babcock &amp; Wilcox Co.</i> , 351 U.S. 105, 114, 351 U.S. 105, 76 S.Ct. 679, 100 L.Ed. 975 (1956) .....	30
<i>NLRB v. Berger Transfer &amp; Storage Co.</i> , 678 F.2d 679 (7th Cir. 1982).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Constr. &amp; Gen. Laborers' Union Local 1140</i> 577 F.2d 16 (8th Cir.1978).....	9
<i>NLRB v. Katz's Delicatessen of Houston St.</i> , 80 F.3d 755 (2nd Cir. 1996).....	33
<i>NLRB v. Local 825, Int'l Union of Operating Eng'rs</i> , 400 U.S. 297 (1971). .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Motorola, Inc.</i> , 991 F.2d 278 (5th Cir.1993).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Retail Store Emps. Union, Local 1001</i> , 447 U.S. 607 (1980) .....	9
<i>NLRB v. Teamsters "General" Local Union No. 200</i> , 723 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>NLRB v. Thermon Heat Tracing Serv., Inc.</i> , 143 F.3d 181 (5th Cir.1998).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Yeshiva Univ.</i> , 444 U.S. 672 (1980) .....	8
<i>Oil Workers Local 1-591 (Burlington Northern Railroad)</i> , 325 NLRB 324 (1998).....	9

<i>Pacific Gas and Elec. Co. v. Public Utilities Com'n of California</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986) .....	22
<i>Peake Development, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 859215 .....	19
<i>Pirlott v. NLRB</i> , 522 522 F.3d 423 (D.C. Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>PPG Aerospace Indus., Inc.</i> , 353 NLRB 223 (2008) .....	7
<i>Sears, Roe Buck &amp; Co. v. NLRB</i> , 349 F.3d 493 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	7
<i>Sheet Metal Workers Local 15 (Brandon Regional Medical Center)</i> , 356 NLRB No. 162 (2011) .....	25, 26
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 562 U.S. 443 (2011) .....	9
<i>S.O.C., Inc. v. Mirage Casino-Hotel</i> , 117 Nev. 403 (Nev. 2001) .....	19
<i>Superior Derrick Corporate v. NLRB</i> , 273 F.2d 891 .....	9
<i>Standard Dry Wall Products</i> , 91 NLRB 544, [26 LRRm 1531] 1950, enfd. 188 F.2d 362 [27 LRRM 2631] (3rd Cir. 1951) 6	
<i>SW Regional Council of Carpenters (Richie's Installations, Inc.)</i> , 355 NLRB 1445(2010) .....	26
<i>TNS, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 296 F.3d 384 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	7
<i>Trump Plaza Associates v. NLRB</i> , 679 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) .....	22
<i>United Food &amp; Commercial Workers Int'l Union Local 400 v. NLRB</i> , 222 F.3d 1030 (D.C. Cir. 2000) .....	8
<i>Universal Camera Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 340 U.S. 474 (1951) .....	7, 8
<i>Venetian Casino Resort, LLC v. Local Joint Executive Board of Las Vegas et al.</i> , 257 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2000) .....	23

**Other Authorities**

29 U.S.C. §§ 158(b)(4)(i) and (ii)(B)..... 8  
29 U.S.C. § 157..... 11  
Restatement (Third) of Property (Servitudes) § 1.2 (2000)..... 18

**Statutes**

Nev. Rev. Stat. §207.200 (1)(a)(b). ..... 31
